




Trucking Service, Inc.

Strategic Business Plan

TRUCKING COMPANY

Business Plan

 
 

  











Table of Contents

1.0 Executive Summary	3
1.1 The Services	3
1.2 Financing	3
1.3 Mission Statement	4
1.4 Management Team	4
1.5 Sales Forecasts	4
1.6 Expansion Plan	4
2.0 Company and Financing Summary	5
2.1 Registered Name and Corporate Structure	5
2.2 Required Funds	5
2.3 Investor Equity	6
2.4 Management Equity	6
2.5 Exit Strategy	6
3.0 Operations	7
4.0 Strategic and Market Analysis	8
4.1 Economic Outlook	8
4.2 Industry Analysis	8
4.3 Customer Profile	8
4.4 Competition	9
5.0 Marketing Plan	10
5.1 Marketing Objectives	10
5.2 Revenue Overview	10
5.3 Marketing Strategies	10
6.0 Organizational Plan and Personnel Summary	12
6.1 Corporate Organization	12
6.2 Organizational Budget	12
7.0 Financial Plan	14
7.1 Underlying Assumptions	14
7.2 Sensitivity Analysis	14
7.3 Source of Funds	14
7.4 General Assumptions	14
7.5 Profit and Loss Statements	15
7.6 Cash Flow Analysis	16
7.7 Balance Sheet	17
7.8 Breakeven Analysis	18
7.9 Business Ratios	18

[bookmark: _Toc188031549][bookmark: _Toc188031606]






[bookmark: _Toc192622967]1.0 Executive Summary

The purpose of this business plan is to raise $350,000 for the development of a trucking and transportation company while showcasing the expected financials and operations over the next three years. Trucking Service, Inc. (“the Company”) is a Houston, Texas based corporation that will provide long and short haul transportation services to customers in its targeted market. The Company was founded by Matthew Deutsch.

[bookmark: _Toc188031550][bookmark: _Toc188031607][bookmark: _Toc192622968]1.1 The Services
The Company will generate substantial revenues from the ongoing transportation of merchandise on behalf of retailers, wholesalers, and distributors. At the onset of operations, Trucking Service, Inc. intends to directly acquire four trucks with the capital sought in this document while concurrently leasing one truck. The Company anticipates that each vehicle will travel 12,000 miles per month. Furthermore, the business expects that it will receive fees of $2.00 per mile. 
At this time, Management is sourcing the trucks that it will both purchase and lease in order to provide services to its customer base. The business will also develop relationships with freight brokerages within this market in order to ensure that the business is able to operate at 100% capacity at all times. 
The third section of the business plan will further describe the services offered by the Trucking Service.

[bookmark: _Toc188031551][bookmark: _Toc188031608][bookmark: _Toc192622969]1.2 Financing 

Mr. Doe is seeking to raise $350,000 via debt capital. The interest rate and loan agreement are to be further discussed during negotiation. This business plan assumes that the business will receive a 10-year loan with a 7% fixed interest rate. The financing will be used for the following:

· Direct acquisition of four trucks
· Location development
· Furniture, fixtures, and equipment purchases
· General working capital

Mr. Doe will contribute $50,000 to the venture. In the future, the Company will be an excellent candidate for a working capital line of credit or business expansion loan given the large tangible asset base and highly predictable streams of revenue generated. However, this business plan assumes that no further capital will be used during the first five years of operation and that all growth will be financed with the retained earnings of the business.




[bookmark: _Toc188031552][bookmark: _Toc188031609][bookmark: _Toc192622970]1.3 Mission Statement

Trucking Service’s mission is to become the recognized leader in its targeted market for long and short haul trucking and transportation services.

[bookmark: _Toc188031553][bookmark: _Toc188031610][bookmark: _Toc192622971]1.4 Management Team

The Company was founded by Matthew Deutsch. Mr. Doe has more than 10 years of experience in the transportation industry. Through his expertise, he will be able to bring the operations of the business to profitability within its first year of operations.

[bookmark: _Toc188031554][bookmark: _Toc188031611][bookmark: _Toc192622972]1.5 Sales Forecasts


	Profit and Loss Statement
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Revenue
	$1,827,000
	$2,283,750
	$2,626,313

	Cost of Revenue
	$36,540
	$45,675
	$52,526

	Gross Profit
	$1,790,460
	$2,238,075
	$2,573,786

	Expenses
	$1,289,095
	$1,561,037
	$1,704,045

	EBITDA
	$501,365
	$677,038
	$869,741




[bookmark: _Toc188031555][bookmark: _Toc188031612][bookmark: _Toc192622973]1.6 Expansion Plan

[bookmark: _Toc188031556][bookmark: _Toc188031613]The Founder expects that the business will aggressively expand during the first three years of operation. Mr. Doe intends to implement marketing campaigns that will effectively target individuals and businesses within the target market while concurrently acquiring additional trucks/vehicles for transportation services. 
[bookmark: _Toc192622974]2.0 Company and Financing Summary

[bookmark: _Toc188031557][bookmark: _Toc188031614][bookmark: _Toc192622975]2.1 Registered Name and Corporate Structure

Trucking Service, Inc. The Company is registered as a corporation in the State of Texas. 

[bookmark: _Toc188031558][bookmark: _Toc188031615][bookmark: _Toc192622976]2.2 Required Funds

At this time, the Trucking Service requires $350,000 of debt capital. Below is a breakdown of how these funds will be used:

	Use of Funds
	 

	Location Development
	$25,000

	Trucks and Trailers
	$285,000

	Working Capital
	$40,000

	General FF&E
	$25,000

	Professional Fees and Licensure
	$15,000

	Misc. Costs
	$10,000

	Total
	$400,000





The Founder will contribute $50,000 towards the business.




[bookmark: _Toc188031559][bookmark: _Toc188031616][bookmark: _Toc192622977]2.3 Investor Equity

Mr. Doe is not seeking an investment from a third party at this time.
[bookmark: _Toc188031560][bookmark: _Toc188031617]
[bookmark: _Toc192622978]2.4 Management Equity

Matthew Deutsch owns 100% of the Trucking Service, Inc.

[bookmark: _Toc188031561][bookmark: _Toc188031618][bookmark: _Toc192622979]2.5 Exit Strategy

Mr. Doe may seek to sell the business to a third party for a significant earnings multiple. Most likely, the Company will hire a qualified business broker to sell the business on behalf of the Trucking Service. 

Based on historical figures, the business could fetch a sales premium of up to three times earnings. It should be noted that Mr. Doe intends to operate this business for a significant period of time, and a potential exit strategy would not be implemented for at least five to seven years.


























[bookmark: _Toc188031563][bookmark: _Toc188031620]

[bookmark: _Toc192622980]3.0 Operations

As stated in the executive summary, the Company will operate with five trucks (four owned and one leased) at the start of business operations. The business will be able to transportation merchandise throughout the entirety of the United States. In order to ensure that full capacity is reached quickly, the Company will partner with freight brokerages that will call upon Trucking Service, Inc. in order to have specific orders fulfilled. Mr. Doe anticipates that the business will reach profitability quickly given the enormous demand for freight transportation.

In regards to drivers, the Company will generally directly hire drivers to work for the business. Approximately 15% of the Company’s workforce will be independently contracted.

Moving forward, the Company intends to acquire one new truck in Year 2 and Year 3 of operation. The business will use its retained earnings to acquire these vehicles.





























[bookmark: _Toc188031566][bookmark: _Toc188031623]
[bookmark: _Toc192622981]4.0 Strategic and Market Analysis

[bookmark: _Toc188031567][bookmark: _Toc188031624][bookmark: _Toc192622982]4.1 Economic Outlook

This section of the analysis will detail the economic climate, the transportation industry, the customer profile, and the competition that the business will face as it progresses through its business operations.

Currently, the economy is doing reasonably well. After substantial turmoil as a result of the pandemic, the economy has undergone a complete correction. Unemployment rates remain near historical lows while interest rates have begun to decline. Inflation rates have become to abate as the US Federal Reserve has implemented proper monetary policies.

It should be noted that even during challenging economic climates, the Company will be able to remain profitable and cash flow positive. The business will have highly controllable operating costs as a function of revenue. Additionally, the business will receive its transportation orders from freight brokerages which will further contribute to the ongoing economic stability of the Company. 

[bookmark: _Toc188031568][bookmark: _Toc188031625][bookmark: _Toc192622983]4.2 Industry Analysis
[bookmark: _Toc188031569][bookmark: _Toc188031626]
Fright transportation is one of the country’s highest gross industries. Given that the United States has a large landmass and highly developed interstate infrastructure, transportation via truck is the most economically viable way of transporting merchandise. Each year, nearly $1.3 trillion is spent on freight transportation and logistics. The industry, as a whole, employs nearly 7.8 million people.

Over the next twenty years, it is expected that there will be a number of changes that face the industry. Foremost, over the next ten years, many more large scale trucks and delivery vehicles will operate on electric motors rather than combustion engines. This is expected to greatly improve the gross margins of trucking companies given that there will be far less volatility in regards to fuel prices (which fluctuate on a number of factors including demand and political stability within oil producing nations). 

[bookmark: _Toc192622984]4.3 Customer Profile

Trucking Service, given its planned operating infrastructure, will be able to provide services to any company that requires transportation of merchandise throughout the country. As discussed earlier, the business intends to work closely with freight brokerages, retailers, wholesalers, and product distributors. 

It should be noted that the Company will also be able to provide its services to individuals that are relocating on a local, regional, or long-distance basis. The business anticipates that approximately 10% of its customers will be individuals that are in need of these services. 


[bookmark: _Toc188031570][bookmark: _Toc188031627][bookmark: _Toc192622985]4.4 Competition

The ongoing competitive issues that the Company will face are moderate. Given the massive demand for trucking and transportation services in the United States, the Company is in strong position to offer its services on both a short haul and long-haul basis. Additionally, the Company intends to retain a significant competitive advantage by maintaining a low cost operating and overhead infrastructure. This will allow Trucking Service, Inc. to remain profitable and cash flow positive at all times despite any volatility that occurs with the pricing of diesel fuels. 





































[bookmark: _Toc192622986]5.0 Marketing Plan

Trucking Service intends to maintain an extensive marketing campaign that will ensure maximum visibility for the business. Below is an overview of the marketing strategies and objectives of the Trucking Service.

[bookmark: _Toc192622987]5.1 Marketing Objectives

· Develop an online presence by developing a website and placing the Company’s name and contact information with online directories.
· Establish relationships with freight brokerages within the targeted market.
· Implement a localized marketing campaign that targets individuals that are moving to a different residence.

[bookmark: _Toc192622988]5.2 Revenue Overview

	Revenue Overview
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Growth Rate
	0.00%
	25.00%
	15.00%

	Transportation Fees
	$1,740,000
	$2,175,000
	$2,501,250

	Ancillary Fees
	$87,000
	$108,750
	$125,063

	Total
	$1,827,000
	$2,283,750
	$2,626,313





[bookmark: _Toc192622989]5.3 Marketing Strategies

The Company will use a number of marketing strategies in order to ensure that its operational capacity remains at near 100% at all times. Foremost, Management has already begun to develop ongoing relationships with freight brokerages throughout Texas and in surrounding area markets. These brokerages have been made aware of the Company’s anticipated operational capacity. Mr. Doe fully anticipates that the business will receive substantial transportation orders from these entities once the vehicles have been acquired. Mr. Doe will also develop ongoing relationships with regional retail chains, product wholesalers, and distributors. 

Trucking Service, Inc. will also maintain an expansive online presence. Prior to launching revenue generating operations, the Company will have a web development firm create a state-of-the-art platform that showcases the services offered by the business. This website will be mobile friendly and heavily search engine optimized. The SEO component of marketing operations will ensure that the website appears frequently when searches for regional trucking/transportation service providers are conducted. 

The Company, to a more moderate extent, will maintain a presence on social media (with a focus on LinkedIn). The business’ social media pages will be geared towards individuals that need specialized freight transportation services. 

The business will also maintain strong relationships with real estate agents and brokerages throughout the target market. As the Company will provide transportation services to individuals that are relocating, Mr. Doe sees a substantial opportunity to foster these relationships with real estate professionals. 
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[bookmark: _Toc192622990]6.0 Organizational Plan and Personnel Summary

[bookmark: _Toc192622991]6.1 Corporate Organization



[bookmark: _Toc192622992]6.2 Organizational Budget

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Senior Management
	$100,000 
	$103,000 
	$106,090 

	Dispatch Manager
	$75,000 
	$77,250 
	$79,568 

	Drivers
	$340,000 
	$437,750 
	$450,883 

	Administrative Staff
	$40,000 
	$41,200 
	$42,436 

	Bookkeeper
	$35,000 
	$36,050 
	$37,132 

	Total
	$590,000
	$695,250
	$716,108

	
	
	
	

	Senior Management
	1
	1
	1

	Dispatch Manager
	1
	1
	1

	Drivers
	4
	5
	5

	Administrative Staff
	1
	1
	1

	Bookkeeper
	1
	1
	1

	Total
	8
	9
	9




6.2 Organizational Budget (Cont.)
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[bookmark: _Toc192622993]7.0 Financial Plan

[bookmark: _Toc188031574][bookmark: _Toc188031631][bookmark: _Toc192622994]7.1 Underlying Assumptions

The Company has based its proforma financial statements on the following:

· Trucking Service will have an annual revenue growth rate of 16% per year.
· The Owner will acquire $350,000 of debt capital to develop the business.
· The loan will have a 10-year term with a 7% interest rate.

[bookmark: _Toc188031575][bookmark: _Toc188031632][bookmark: _Toc192622995]7.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues are sensitive to many external factors. Should the cost of oil increase significantly, Management fully expects that its bottom line income will decrease. However, the Company has priced its services so that increases in the price of oil will not severely impact the Company’s ability to operate both profitably and cash flow positive. In the event of a dramatic increase in price, Management will seek to increase the price of its freight trucking services to reflect the higher transportation costs. 

[bookmark: _Toc188031576][bookmark: _Toc188031633][bookmark: _Toc192622996][bookmark: _Toc188031577][bookmark: _Toc188031634]7.3 Source of Funds

	Source of Funds
	 

	Equity 
	$50,000 

	Debt
	$350,000 

	Total Financing
	$400,000 





[bookmark: _Toc192622997]7.4 General Assumptions

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Federal Tax Rate
	25.00%
	25.00%
	25.00%

	State Tax Rate
	5.00%
	5.00%
	5.00%

	Personnel Tax Rate
	7.65%
	7.65%
	7.65%






[bookmark: _Toc188031578][bookmark: _Toc188031635]





[bookmark: _Toc192622998]7.5 Profit and Loss Statements

	Profit and Loss Statement
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Revenue
	$1,827,000
	$2,283,750
	$2,626,313

	Cost of Revenue
	$36,540
	$45,675
	$52,526

	Gross Margin
	98.00%
	98.00%
	98.00%

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Gross Profit
	$1,790,460
	$2,238,075
	$2,573,786

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Expenses
	 
	 
	 

	Payroll
	$590,000
	$695,250
	$716,108

	Facility Costs
	$25,000
	$25,750
	$26,523

	General and Administrative
	$28,684
	$35,855
	$41,233

	Fuel Costs
	$456,750
	$570,938
	$656,578

	Insurance Costs
	$73,080
	$91,350
	$105,053

	Maintenance
	$63,945
	$79,931
	$91,921

	Professional Fees and Licensure
	$6,501
	$8,776
	$11,848

	Payroll Taxes
	$45,135
	$53,187
	$54,782

	Operating Costs
	$1,289,095
	$1,561,037
	$1,704,045

	 
	 
	 
	 

	EBITDA
	$501,365
	$677,038
	$869,741

	Federal Income Tax
	$114,415
	$157,536
	$204,947

	State Income Tax
	$22,883
	$31,507
	$40,989

	Interest Expense
	$23,706
	$21,895
	$19,952

	Depreciation
	$20,000
	$25,000
	$30,000

	Net Profit
	$320,361
	$441,101
	$573,852




[bookmark: _Toc188031579][bookmark: _Toc188031636][bookmark: _Toc192622999]7.6 Cash Flow Analysis

	Cash Flow Analysis
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Cash from Operations
	$340,361
	$466,101
	$603,852

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Other Cash Inflows
	 
	 
	 

	Equity Investment
	$50,000 
	$0 
	$0 

	Increased Borrowings
	$350,000 
	$0 
	$0 

	A/P Increases
	$2,640
	$2,693
	$2,747

	Total Other Cash Inflows
	$402,640 
	$2,693 
	$2,747 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Cash Inflow
	$743,001 
	$468,793 
	$606,599 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Cash Outflows
	 
	 
	 

	Principal Repayment
	$25,059
	$26,871
	$28,813

	A/P Decreases
	$1,848
	$1,885
	$1,923

	Asset Purchases
	$310,000
	$100,000
	$100,000

	Dividends
	$204,217
	$279,660
	$362,311

	Total Cash Outflows
	$541,124
	$408,416
	$493,048

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net Cash Flow
	$201,877 
	$60,377 
	$113,551 

	Cash Balance
	$201,877 
	$262,254 
	$375,806 




[bookmark: _Toc188031580][bookmark: _Toc188031637][bookmark: _Toc192623000]7.7 Balance Sheet
[bookmark: _Toc188031581][bookmark: _Toc188031638]
	Balance Sheet
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Assets
	
	
	

	Cash
	$201,877
	$262,254
	$375,806

	Fixed Assets
	$310,000
	$410,000
	$510,000

	Accumulated Depreciation
	($20,000)
	($45,000)
	($75,000)

	Total Assets
	$491,877
	$627,254
	$810,806

	
	
	
	

	Liabilities
	
	
	

	Accounts Payable
	$792
	$1,600
	$2,424

	Long Term Liabilities
	$324,941
	$298,070
	$269,256

	Total Liabilities
	$325,733
	$299,669
	$271,680

	
	
	
	

	Equity
	$166,145
	$327,585
	$539,126

	Total Liabilities and Equity
	$491,877
	$627,254
	$810,806















[bookmark: _Toc192623001]7.8 Breakeven Analysis
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Yearly Breakeven
	$1,315,403
	$1,592,894
	$1,738,821





[bookmark: _Toc188031582][bookmark: _Toc188031639][bookmark: _Toc192623002]7.9 Business Ratios
[bookmark: _Toc188031583][bookmark: _Toc188031640]
	Business Ratios
	 
	 
	 

	Year
	1
	2
	3

	Revenue
	
	
	

	Revenue Growth
	0.00%
	25.00%
	15.00%

	Gross Margin
	98.00%
	98.00%
	98.00%

	
	
	
	

	Financials
	
	
	

	Profit Margin
	17.53%
	19.31%
	21.85%

	Assets to Liabilities
	1.51
	2.09
	2.98

	Equity to Liabilities
	0.51
	1.09
	1.98

	Assets to Equity
	2.96
	1.91
	1.50

	
	
	
	

	Liquidity
	
	
	

	Cash to Assets
	0.41
	0.42
	0.46

	Cash to Liabilities
	0.62
	0.88
	1.38
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We are a full-service business plan and pitch deck development company.

Please note that this is simply a template for a fictious business. All work completed for our clients is done specifically for their needs. No AI is used during the course of our work. 

Owner

Dispatch Manager
		
Drivers
Administrative Staff
Bookkeeper	
Legal/CPA
Use of Funds


Location Development	Trucks and Trailers	Working Capital	General FF	&	E	Professional Fees and Licensure	Misc. Costs	25000	285000	40000	25000	15000	10000	

Revenue Breakdown


Transportation Fees	Ancillary Fees	0.95238095238095233	4.7619047619047616E-2	

Personnel Overview


Senior Management	Dispatch Manager	Drivers	Administrative Staff	Bookkeeper	0.14814814814814814	0.1111111111111111	0.62962962962962965	5.9259259259259262E-2	5.185185185185185E-2	

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue	1827000	2283750	2626312.5	Operating Costs	1289094.8999999999	1561036.6	1704044.9649999999	EBITDA	501365.10000000009	677038.39999999991	869741.28500000015	RevSh	
1827000	2283750	2626312.5	EbitaSh	
501365.10000000009	677038.39999999991	869741.28500000015	OpCosts	
1289094.8999999999	1561036.6	1704044.9649999999	



Cash Flow Analysis

CFO	1	2	3	340361.27097334422	466100.66421209241	603852.4367907024	Prince	1	2	3	25059.419805170863	26870.967289097021	28813.471687111116	Div	1	2	3	204216.76258400653	279660.39852725546	362311.4620744214	Cash from Operations	
1	2	3	340361.27097334422	466100.66421209241	603852.4367907024	Dividends	
1	2	3	204216.76258400653	279660.39852725546	362311.4620744214	



Balance Sheet

Total Assets	491877.08858416684	627254.22697990667	810805.7268090765	Total Liabilities	325732.58019482909	299669.45290573203	271679.97801862092	Equity	166144.50838933775	327584.77407417464	539125.74879045552	



Breakeven Analysis

YBE	1	2	3	1315402.9591836734	1592894.4897959186	1738821.3928571427	Yearly Breakeven	
1	2	3	1315402.9591836734	1592894.4897959186	1738821.3928571427	



Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue	1827000	2283750	2626312.5	Operating Costs	1289094.8999999999	1561036.6	1704044.9649999999	EBITDA	501365.10000000009	677038.39999999991	869741.28500000015	RevSh	
1827000	2283750	2626312.5	EbitaSh	
501365.10000000009	677038.39999999991	869741.28500000015	OpCosts	
1289094.8999999999	1561036.6	1704044.9649999999	
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